Item No.: 3A Attachment
Date of Meeting: July 17, 2018

Port of s é E P.0. Box 1837
Ta Co m a Tacoma, WA 98401-1837
Www.portoftacoma.com

Third Amendment to Security Services Agreement
Port of Tacoma & SSA TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC

This Third Amendment to a Security Services Agreement is entered into this __ day of
_____, 2018 by and between the Port of Tacoma, a port district organized and operating
under the laws of the State of Washington (hereinafter ("Port") and SSA TERMINALS
(TACOMA), LLC., a Delaware corporation registered and doing business in Washington,
(hereinafter "SSA”) (collectively “Parties”) and amends that certain Agreement dated
October 19, 2017 (“Original SSA Security Agreement”), that certain First Amendment to
Security Agreement dated April 23, 2018. and that certain Second Amendment to
Security Agreement dated .

1. Inthe Original SSA Security Agreement, the Port and SSA agreed that SSA shall assume
all obligations responsibilities, rights and duties of APM Terminals Pacific Ltd., a California
corporation registered and doing business in Washington (APM) which were set forth in
that certain Security Agreement by which APM agreed to obtain Terminal Security Officers
(“TSOs”) security services from the Port and the Port agreed to provide security services
to APM pursuant to that certain Security Services Agreement dated October 30, 2009, and
as amended in December 2011, November 2013, and April 22, 2016 (“Security
Agreement”), provided however the Port and SSA further agreed (1) to modified the terms
of the Security Agreement, as set forth in Paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Original SSA
Security Agreement, and (2) that the termination date of the Security Agreement, as
amended, shall be extended through April 30, 2018.

2. The Parties’ First and Second Amendments extended the termination date of the
Agreement only.

3. By this Third Amendment, the Parties hereby mutually agree to extend the termination date
of the Original SSA Security Agreement and First Amendment to Security Agreement, as
amended, to October 31, 2018.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Original SSA Security Agreement and First
Amendment to Security Agreement as amended, remain in full force and effect.

SSA TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC Port of Tacoma

BY BY John Wolfe
General Manager Operations Chief Executive Officer
Date: Date:

180627. 3rd amendmt. security services agreement port and ssa.docx
1|Page



